- 1 SB251
- 2 131605-3
- 3 By Senator Orr
- 4 RFD: Finance and Taxation General Fund
- 5 First Read: 22-MAR-11

SB251

1	SB251
2	
3	
4	ENROLLED, An Act,
5	To amend Section 2-6-12 of the Code of Alabama 1975,
6	providing for a continuing annual appropriation under certain
7	conditions to the Agriculture Center Board for the purpose of
8	renovating Garrett Coliseum, to delay the beginning fiscal
9	year of the appropriations.
10	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
11	Section 1. Section 2-6-12 of the Code of Alabama
12	1975, is amended to read as follows:
13	"§2-6-12.
14	"(a) Beginning in the fiscal year ending September
15	30, 2013, and in each fiscal year thereafter there shall be
16	appropriated from the State General Fund to the Alabama
17	Agriculture Center Board the sum of eight hundred thousand
18	dollars (\$800,000).
19	"(b) This annual appropriation shall be in addition
20	to any and all other appropriations to the Alabama Agriculture
21	Center Board. The annual appropriation to the board in the
22	amount of eight hundred thousand dollars (\$800,000) shall
23	continue in each succeeding fiscal year as long as a
24	restoration, renovation, and improvement agreement of at least

thirty million dollars (\$30,000,000) remains in effect between

25

1	the board and any public institution or corporation of the
2	State of Alabama for the renovation and rehabilitation of
3	Garrett Coliseum and the Alabama Agriculture Center, located
4	in Montgomery, Alabama.

- "(c) In the fiscal year following the expiration or termination of the above agreement, the provisions of this continuing appropriation shall cease. However, in any event, the continuing appropriation shall cease and no longer be in effect after fiscal year 2042.
- "(d) The appropriation authority granted in this article shall become null and void after September 30, 2015, if by that time the board has not entered into a restoration, renovation, and improvement agreement with any public institution or other entity through which the use of private funding is primarily used to restore, renovate, and improve the facility."
- Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SB251 Senate 25-MAY-11 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate, as amended. Patrick Harris Secretary
15	
16 17 18	House of Representatives Passed: 09-JUN-11
20 21	By: Senator Orr